PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-0010

WHEREAS, On December 16, 2020, the Public Works Director issued Public Works Order No. 204006 to award the Contract to Gordon N. Ball, Inc. in the amount of \$1,715,668 with a contract duration of 360 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff now requests an increase to the contract duration by 783 calendar days and a decrease to the contract amount by \$78,277.22 to complete the Traffic Railing Replacement at Richland Ave Bridge, Contract No. 1000006287; and

WHEREAS, The modification approved by this resolution would cover the longer contract duration impacts by construction defects, including a clogged electrical conduit embedded in the new concrete traffic rail; and added work, including concrete spall repairs to the bridge and repair of existing fencing; and decreased contract amount; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of 783 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 36 days and a reduction in the contract amount by \$78,277.22 from the original contract amount for the Traffic Railing Replacement at Richland Ave Bridge, Contract No. 1000006287 with Gordon N. Ball, Inc.; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 1,143 calendar days and the final contract amount to \$1,637,390.78.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of March 11, 2014.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission